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— PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

A 7\ ick Avenue - North Merrick, New York 11566 Tel: (516) 546-1100  Fax . (516) 213-8156

December 5, 2013

Mr. Ryan Piper, Case Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 2
47-40 21* Street

Long Island City, New York 11101

Re: Diesel Fuel Spill Remediation - Spill No. 13-06438
Industrial Property
57-00 47™ Street, Maspeth, New York

Dear Mr. Piper:

This letter summarizes recent spill remediation activities performed by Preferred Environmental Services
(Preferred), in concert with Almar Supplies Inc. (Almar), to address a release of diesel fuel associated with
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Spill No. 13-06438. Spill No. 13-
06438 was assigned on September 19, 2013 due to the identification of diesel fuel-contaminated pea-gravel,
surrounding fill piping, during the removal of an out-of-service (O0S) 4,000-gallon single wall fiberglass
Underground Storage Tank (UST) at the industrial property located at 57-00 47" Street, Maspeth, New York
(Subject Property).

UST removal and subsequent remedial work was performed on September 19, 2013 by Almar, in conjunction
with their Fire Department of New Y ork-permitted tank removal contractor AARCO Environmental Services
(AARCO), with environmental oversight provided by Preferred. All remedial work was performed in
accordance with a verbal work scope provided to the NYSDEC representative (Mr. Ryan Piper) at the time
of the UST removal/spill assignment. A photographic log is included as an attachment as well as a detailed
Figures (Figures 1-3) to document the spill remediation.

Project Background

The former 4,000-gallon single wall fiberglass diesel fuel UST (listed as Tank No. 001 on the Petroleum Bulk
Storage Permit 2-318744) had been reportedly out-of-service for approximately one year. The UST was
reportedly installed in 1985 and was last successfully integrity tested via a five (5) year precision test on
February 14, 2011 by Henrich/Dry As-A-Bone.

On July 30, 2013, the property owner received a violation from the City of New York Fire Department
(FDNY) for “the failure to perform a two (2) year functionality test of the leak detecting system protecting
the motor fuel storage system” of the 4,000 gallon diesel fuel UST. In lieu of re-testing, the leak detection
system, the property owner voluntarily decided to remove the UST as it was no longer needed.

UST Removal and Diesel Fuel Spill Remediation

On September 19, 2013, Preferred, in conjunction with Almar and AARCO, removed the out-of-service
4,000-gallon UST from the ground. Prior to its removal, a total 350-gallons of residual diesel fuel and sludge
was removed from within the UST, utilizing an NYCRR Part 364-permitted vacuum truck for off-site
transport and disposal. During the uncovering of the UST for removal purposes, pea-gravel containing diesel
fuel odors, staining and elevated PID readings was noted surrounding former fill piping along the top of the
UST. The NYSDEC was subsequently notified and Spill No. 13-06438 was assigned to the property. The
UST was observed to be contained within a solid concrete vault.
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Upon removal of the UST, no holes or cracks were noted along the UST shell other than those that were
created during actual UST removal efforts. Staining was noted along a majority of the UST, likely associated
with the limited release associated with the former fill piping along the top of the UST.

Pea-gravel contained within the concrete vault was noted to contain diesel fuel odors, staining and exhibited
elevated PID readings. The pea-gravel was subsequently removed from within the vault and placed into a 20-
yard roll-off container, awaiting off-site disposal. In addition, trapped water containing diesel fuel odors and
sheens within the vault was also removed by a pump truck for proper off-site disposal. A total of 31.07 tons
of diesel fuel impacted pea-gravel and 930 gallons of trapped water were removed from within the vault that
was measured to extend to twelve (12) feet below grade surface (bgs), at which point the concrete floor of
the vault was encountered. The vault was then cleaned and inspected and was noted to be in good condition
with no visible holes or direct exposure to adjacent and/or underlying soils.

As requested by the NYSDEC, two (2) soil borings were advanced through the concrete base of the vault via
a decontaminated stainless steel hand auger in order to assess underlying soil conditions. Soils encountered
below the concrete vault consisted of dark brown to black silty sands with various fill material. Field
screening of soils within the two soil borings (B-1 and B-2) confirmed the absence of petroleum impacted
soils (e.g., odors, staining, elevated PID readings, etc) from the directly below the concrete vault located at
12.5 feet bgs to a depth of 13 feet bgs, at which point groundwater was encountered. Subsequently, two (2)
soil samples (B-1 (12.5-13 ft bgs) and B-2 (12.5-13 ft bgs)) were collected for laboratory analysis. As
verbally agreed upon with the NYSDEC, during a subsequent telephone conversation, sidewall soil samples
were not required due to the presence of the concrete vault that was confirmed to possess integrity.

Waste Disposal

A total of 350-gallons of residual diesel fuel and 930-gallons of trapped oily water was transported by
AARCO Environmental Services (NYR000107326) to the Advanced Waste and Water Technology, Inc.
Facility located at 208 Rt. 109, Farmingdale, NY. A total of 31.07 tons of diesel fuel contaminated pea-gravel
was transported by Rizzo Environmental Services, a Part 364 licensed waste transporter, in a 20-yard roll-off
container to Clean Earth of Carteret disposal facility located at 24 Middlesex Avenue, Carteret, NJ. All waste
manifests are included as Appendix B.

Endpoint Sampling Analytical Data

The two (2) soil samples (B-1 (12.5-13 ft bgs) and B-2 (12.5-13 ft bgs)) collected by Preferred’s geologist
were submitted for laboratory analysis for NYSDEC CP-51 List Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by
EPA Method 8260 and NYSDEC CP-51 List Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method
8270 to an NYSDOH-ELAP certified Laboratory (American Analytical Laboratories, LLC). Laboratory
analytical data are included as Appendix C. Analytical results were then compared to Soil Clean-up
Objectives (SCOs) for Fuel Oil Contaminated Soil NYSDEC CP-51/Soil Cleanup Guidance issued October
21, 2010.

As summarized in Table 1, only one (1) VOC compound (sec-Butylbenzene) was detected above its

Preferred Environmental Services
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respective laboratory Method Detection Limits (MDLSs) in both soil samples. However, sec-Butylbenzene was
reported well below its associated NYSDEC CP-51 Soil Cleanup Objective (SCO) within both samples.

A number of SVOC compounds were reported above their respective MDLs within both endpoint soil
samples, consistent with the fill like material observed below the concrete vault. Of the detected SVOC
compounds, three (3) compounds (Benzo(a)anthracene at 1,100 pg/kg, Chrysene at 1,100 upg/kg and
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene at 570 pug/kg) were reported slightly above (well within one order of magnitude) their
associated NYSDEC SCOs within endpoint soil sample B-2 at 12.5-13 ft bgs. Of the detected SVOC
compounds in endpoint sample B-1(12.5-13 ft bgs), all were reported below or at their respective NYSDEC
SCOs.

Summary and Conclusions

Spill remediation was conducted at the industrial property located at 57-00 47" Street, Maspeth, New York
on September 19, 2013 in order to address NYSDEC Spill 13-06438. Remedial activities included the
removal and disposal of 31.07 tons of diesel fuel impacted pea-gravel and 930 gallons of trapped water from
within the former concrete vault. Laboratory analysis of one (1) endpoint soil sample (B-1(12.5-13 ft bgs))
collected directly below the concrete vault documented compliant soil conditions underlying the southern
portion of the concrete vault. Although slight SVOC exceedances were reported within endpoint soil sample
B-2 at12.5-13 ft bgs), collected below the northern portion of the UST vault, these concentrations are just
above their applicable SCOs, and are generally consistent with the fill material observed underlying the vault.
Therefore, these marginal concentrations are not considered to be indicative of impacts due to the former UST
and storage of diesel fuel.

Based upon the successful removal of diesel fuel impacted pea-gravel and trapped water within a solid
concrete vault and the compliant soil conditions documented under the southern portion of the concrete vault
and near compliant soil conditions under the northern portion of the concrete vault, as documented by
endpoint soil samples, closure of NYSDEC Spill No. 13-06438 is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Jill S. Haimson, CGWP, PG Marc C. Morgenstern
Principal Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Preferred Environmental Services
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Figure 1 - Topographic Map

—— PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES — 0 -Approximate Location [ Site:  57-00 47th Street
of Subject Property Maspeth, New York

Map provided by MyTopo.com

323 Merrick Avenue - North Merrick, New York 11566
Tel: (516) 546-1100  Fax : (516) 213-8156 Date:  October 2. 2013

Source: United States Geologic Survey
Brooklyn, New York Quadrangle




B ————————————— . Site: 57-00 47th Street
—— PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES — -Appr?X1mate Maspeth, New York
- Location of ’
323 Merrick Avenue - North Merrick, New York 11566 Property Line
Tel: (516) 546-1100  Fax : (516) 213-8156 perty Date: 10/2/2013

Scale (ft): r—]
0 100

Source: Google Maps




Existing One-Story
Masonry Building

Former 4,000-gallon Diesel UST /

Contained Within Concrete Vault

Scale (ft): —
0

—— PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES — - Location of Former 4,000-gallonQl ;.. 57.00 47¢h Street
UST and Associated Concrete Maspeth, New York

323 Merrick Avenue - North Merrick, New York 11566
Tel: (516) 546-1100  Fax : (516) 213-8156
@ - Endpoint Soil Sampling Location || Date: 10/9/2013
Through Bottom of Vault




Table 1

NYSDEC CP-51 VOCs and SVOCs Detected In Endpoint Soil Samples
57-00 47th Street
Maspeth, New York
September 19, 2013

CP-51 Diesel Fuel Compounds B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs) B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs) NYSDEC CP-51 SCO
VOCs (ug/kg) 8260 Result Q Result Q Guidance Value
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 3,600
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 8,400
4-1sopropyltoluene ND ND 10,000
IBenzene ND ND 60
Ethylbenzene ND ND 1,000
Isopropylbenzene ND ND 2,300
m,p-Xylene ND ND 260
JMethyl tert-butyl ether ND ND NA
Naphthalene ND ND 12,000
n-Butylbenzene ND ND 12,000
n-Propylbenzene ND ND 3,900
0-Xylene ND ND 260
Jsec-Butylbenzene 11 J 15 J 11,000
Itert—Butbeenzene ND ND 5,900
Toluene ND ND 700
CP-51 Diesel Fuel Compounds B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs) B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs) NYSDEC CP-51 SCO
SVOCs (ug/kg) 8270 Result Q Result Q Guidance Value

Acenaphthene ND ND 20,000
Acenaphthylene ND ND 100,000
Anthracene 300 360 100,000
IBenzo(a)anthracene 640 1,100 1,000
Benzo(a)pyrene 650 870 1,000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 650 830 1,000
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 470 520 100,000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 480 660 800
Chrysene 750 1,100 1,000
IDibenzo(a,h)anthracene 120 J 140 J 330
Fluoranthene 1,600 2,300 100,000
Fluorene ND ND 30,000
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 500 570 500
Phenanthrene 920 1,100 100,000
Pyrene 1,400 2,300 100,000
Notes:

NYSDEC Standard CP-51 Soil Cleanup Objectives Guidance Issued October 21, 2010

Q- Qualifier for analyte

J- Analyte Detected Below Quantitation Limits

NA - Not Available

ND- Not Detected

VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds

SVOCs - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

Bolded and highlighted values indicate detected above NYSDEC Standard CP-51 Soil Cleanup Objectives Guidance Value
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Photograph No. 1- Front view of the
industrial property located at 57-00 47"
Street, Maspeth, New York.

Photograph No. 2 — Prior to the removal of
the 4,000-gallon Diesel UST, approximately
350 gallons of residual diesel and sludge
was removed from within UST via a pump

truck for proper disposal.

Photograph No. 3 — While uncovering the
UST, stained pea-gravel exhibiting diesel
fuel odors and elevated PID readings were
observed surrounding the former fill piping.
The NYSDEC was notified and Spill No.
13-06438 was assigned to the property.

._-:'-,.w.""' :

Photograph N‘({)'. 4 — Upon completion of

the removal of all liquids from within the
UST, the UST subsequently removed from
the ground.

Photograph Nos. 5 & 6- Inspection of the
4,000-gallon single-wall fiberglass UST
noted the absence of any holes or cracks that
did not appear to be sustained during the
removal efforts.




Photograph  No. 7 - The UST was
contained within a solid concrete vault
extending to twelve (12) feet below grade
surface (bgs). Pea-gravel and trapped water
contained within the vault was noted to
contain diesel fuel odors, staining and
exhibited elevated Photoionization Detector
(PID) responses.

Photograph Nos. 8 & 9 - Both the pea-
gravel and trapped water were removed
from within the vault for off-site disposal.

Photograph Nos. 10 & 11 - As discussed
with the NYSDEC, two (2) bottom samples
were collected through the concrete floor of
the vault in order to determine the
environmental condition of underlying soils.

'.'

Photograph No. 12- Field screening of soils
underlying the concrete vault noted the
presence of fill material absent of diesel
odors and elevated PID responses.
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Waste Manifests, Weight Tickets and Liquid Tickets
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Please Check One: .

Clean Eerth of Carteret [] Clean Earthof Maryland .- [] Clean Earth of New Castle - [ Other

24 Middlesex Avenue 1469 Oak Ridge Place -,! 94 Pyles Lane

Certeret, NJ 07008 Hagerstown, MD 21740 , New Castle, DE 19720

Ph: 732-541-8809 Ph: 301-791-6220 ! Ph: 302-427-6633
[ Clean Earth of Philadelphla  [] Cleen Earth of North Jersey ] Clean Earth of Southeast Pennsylvania

3201 S. 61st Street 115 Jacobus Avenue 7 Steel Road East

Phlladelphla. PA 19153 Kearny, NJ 07032 . Morrisville, PA 19067

Ph: 21 5-724-5520 Ph: 973-344-4004 Ph: 215-428-1700
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GENERATOR’S PHONE: 11 - Sio -3 6B (- NET WEIGHT: ** |
[TTons [IYards 3077
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL/SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION - e e R S S
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X

GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION — Incomplete and/or unsigned manifests will cause the load.to be delayed and/origjected.

I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any apbllcable state law,
is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, is nota DOT hazardous substance & as defined by 49
CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition
for transportatlon according to all applicable state and federal regulations.
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Driver: X _‘-'-M:;é;»,. e RLOE (:4'_/&1”’” T SW Haulers Permit #: (A-4967) >
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I hereby certify that the above named material was picked up at the site listed above.
Driver Signature: b8 - T gLl <'_’..u = ;i e Date and Time: X Jor = 4007 "7"“""‘.‘" Sl
DESTINATION

I her%y certify that the above named matgrial was delivered without incident to the {faclhty noted above.
anm® 3 - — S ! Ay
Driver Signature: < 7. "'C e A M/’ Date and Time: ko=tlr—73 L2 s
I hereby ce Zedﬁove named material has been accepted at the above referenced facility.
Dateand Time: A4//7/
/777
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Confirmatory Endpoint Soil Sample Data
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AMERICAN NYSDOH 11418

ANALYTICAL STDOH P20
LABORATORIES PADEP  68-00573

Thursday, September 26, 2013

Bill Schlageter
Preferred Environmental Services
323 Merrick Avenue

North Merrick, NY 11566

TEL: (516) 546-1100
FAX (516)213-8213

RE: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY

) Order No.: 1309098
Dear Bill Schlageter:

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. received 2 sample(s) on 9/20/2013 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

Samples were analyzed in accordance with the test procedures documented on the chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this report.

The results reported herein relate only to the items tested or to the samples as received by the
laboratory. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of American
Analytical Laboratories, LLC and is not considered complete without a cover page and chain of
custody documentation. The limits (LOQ) provided in the data package are analytical reporting
limits and not Federal or Local mandated values to which the sample results should be
compared.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met laboratory
specifications. If there are any exceptions a Case Narrative is provided in the report or the data
is qualified either on the sample results or in the QC section of the report. This package has
been reviewed by American Analytical Laboratories' QA Department/Laboratory Director to
comply with NELAC standards prior to report submittal. This report consists of /1 pages.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please do not hesitate to call (631) 454-
6100 or email me directly at Ibeyer@american-analytical.com.

Smcerely,

Lori Beyer 78
Lab Director

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
(631) 454-6100 = FAX: (631) 454-8027



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 26-Sep-13

CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services

Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 1309098

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Date Collected Date Received
1309098-01A B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs) 9/19/2013 3:00:00 PM 9/20/2013

1309098-01B B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs) 9/19/2013 3:00:00 PM 9/20/2013

1309098-02A B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs) 9/19/2013 3:15:00 PM 9/20/2013

1309098-02B B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs) 9/19/2013 3:15:00 PM 9/20/2013

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC., 56 Toledo Street, Farmingdale, NY, Zip - 11735
Tel - 6314546100 Fax - 6314548027 www.American-Analytical.com
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name PREFERRED
Work Order Numbe 1309098 ReptNo: 1

COC _ID: CoolerlD:

Checklist completed by COLL o~ (/ 96

I3

Signalure
Matrix: Carrier name  Courier
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes L]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [J
Chain of custody present? Yes
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes
Sample containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes
All samples received within holding time? Yes
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted v/
Water - pH acceptable upon recelpt? Yes []

Adjusted?

Date and Time Receive 9/20/2013 3:34:27 PM

Received by CF

Reviewed by % 6 9 /D a}t} //3

Initials

No [ Not Presen []
No [ Not Presen
No [] Not Presen
No []
No L]
No [
No [
No []
No []
No (]

No [
Yes [] No [

No [J N/all

Checked b

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detalled In the comments section be

Client contacted Date contacted:
Contacted by: Regarding:
Comments:

Corrective Action

Person contacted



American Analvtical Laboratories. LLC. Date: 26-Sep-13

CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services
Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 1309098

Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references:

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW846 and additional methods
as detailed throughout the text of the report.

All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objectives with
exceptions notated in this Narrative discussion and/or in the QC Summary Section of the lab report
with appropriate qualifiers.

Additional quality control information such as surrogate recovery values for organic testing is provided
as part of the analytical results.

Volatile LCS are analyzed with preservatives - HCL/NaHSO4/Methanol depending on level of analysis
(high/low) similar to sample analysis. Outliers can be attributed to the presence of chemical
preservatives.

The test results meet the requirements of the NYSDOH and NELAC standards, except where noted.
The information contained in this analytical reports is the sole property of American Analytical
Laboratories, LLC. or the client for which this report was issued. The results contained in this report are
only representative of the samples received. American Analytical is only responsible for the certified
testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before laboratory receipt for those
samples that were not collected by NYS ELAP certified laboratory personnel. The sample receipt
checklist is included as part of this lab report. Conditions can vary at different times and at different
sampling conditions. American Analytical is not responsible for the use or interpretation of the data

included herein.
Lori Beyer = d |

Laboratory Director




American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 26-Sep-13

ELAPID : 11418
CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services Client Sample ID: B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs)

Lab Order: 1309098 Collection Date: 9/19/2013 3:00:00 PM
Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1309098-01A

Certificate of Results

Analyses Sample Result LOD  LOQ Qual Units DF Date/Time Analyzed
VOLATILE SW-846 8260 (GASOLINE) SW8260C SW5035A Analyst: LA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 0.89 44 p9/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 0.89 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene U 0.89 4.4 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Benzene U 0.89 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 0.89 44 Ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 0.89 4.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
m,p-Xylene U 1.77 8.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 0.89 44 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Naphthalene U 0.89 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene U 0.89 44 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene U 0.89 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
o-Xylene U 0.89 4.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene 1.1 0.89 44 J pg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 0.89 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Toluene U 0.89 44 Wg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.9 0 56-133 %REC 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.1 0 69-125 %REC 1 9/23/2013 5:45:00 PM
American Analytical Laboratories, LLC., 56 Toledo Street, Farmingdale, NY, Zip - 11735 § ; -~-l;-. < 3
Tel - 6314546100 Fax - 6314548027 www.American-Analytical.com - ﬁe15!h
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank C  Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding time was exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation N Parameter not offered by NY ELAP
P >40% diff for detected conc between the two GC columns S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

U  Compound was analyzed but not detected.



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Die: B0=Sepals)

ELAP ID : 11418

CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services Client Sample ID: B-1 (12.5-13ft bgs)
Lab Order: 1309098 Collection Date: 9/19/2013 3:00:00 PM
Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 1309098-01B

Certificate of Results

Analyses Sample Result LOD LOQ Qual Units DF Date/Time Analyzed
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: CF
Percent Moisture 17.3 0 0 N wt% 1 9/24/2013
SEMIVOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8270 (FUEL) SW8270D SW3546 Analyst: MH
Acenaphthene U 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Acenaphthylene V] 296 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Anthracene 300 296 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Benzo(a)anthracene 640 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene 650 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 650 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 470 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 480 29.6 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Chrysene 750 296 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 120 296 300 J pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Fluoranthene 1600 296 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Fluorene U 29.6 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 500 296 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Phenanthrene 920 296 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Pyrene 1400 296 300 pg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 59.7 0 22-146 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 63.0 0 14-149 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 59.0 0 14-148 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:32:00 AM
American Analytical Laboratories, LLC., 56 Toledo Street, Farmingdale, NY, Zip - 11735 o ; ":,i,;:
Tel- 6314546100 Fax- 6314548027 www.American-Analytical.com ela@
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank C  Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding time was exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation N Parameter not offered by NY ELAP
P >40% diff for detected conc between the two GC columns S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

U  Compound was analyzed but not detected.



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.
ELAPID: 11418

Date: 26-Sep-13

CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services Client Sample ID: B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs)
Lab Order: 1309098 Collection Date: 9/19/2013 3:15:00 PM
Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1309098-02A
Certificate of Results
Analyses Sample Result LOD LOQ Qual Units DF Date/Time Analyzed
VOLATILE SW-846 8260 (GASOLINE) SW8260C SW5035A Analyst: LA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 0388 44 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 0.88 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene U 0.88 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Benzene U 0388 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 0.88 44 Mg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 088 44 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 1.76 8.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 088 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Naphthalene U 088 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene U 0.88 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene U 0.88 44 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
o-Xylene U 0.88 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene 1.5 0.88 44 J Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 088 44 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Toluene U 0.88 4.4 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 69.0 0 56-133 %REC 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 87.8 0 69-125 %REC 1 9/23/2013 6:11:00 PM
American Analytical Laboratories, LLC., 56 Toledo Street, Farmingdale, NY, Zip - 11735 3 'r""— = &
Tel - 6314546100 Fax -6314548027 www.American-Analytical.com ﬁe&
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank C  Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding time was exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation N Parameter not offered by NY ELAP
P >40% diff for detected conc between the two GC columns S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

U  Compound was analyzed but not detected.



American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 26-Sep-13

ELAP ID : 11418

CLIENT: Preferred Environmental Services Client Sample ID: B-2 (12.5-13ft bgs)
Lab Order: 1309098 Collection Date: 9/19/2013 3:15:.00 PM
Project: 57-00 47th St., Maspeth, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1309098-02B
Certificate of Results
Analyses Sample Result LOD  LOQ Qual Units DF Date/Time Analyzed
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: CF
Percent Moisture 17.2 0 0 N wt% 1 9/24/2013
SEMIVOLATILE SW-846 METHOD 8270 (FUEL) Sw8270D SW3546 Analyst: MH
Acenaphthene U 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Acenaphthylene U 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Anthracene 360 29.8 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Benzo(a)anthracene 1100 298 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene 870 29.8 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 830 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 520 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4.58:00 AM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 660 298 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Chrysene 1100 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 140 29.8 300 J Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Fluoranthene 2300 29.8 300 ug/Kg-dry J 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Fluorene U 29.8 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 570 29.8 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Phenanthrene 1100 29.8 300 Hg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Pyrene 2300 298 300 Mg/Kg-dry 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 57.9 0 22-146 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 64.0 0 14-149 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 554 0 14-148 %REC 1 9/26/2013 4:58:00 AM
American Analytical Laboratories, LLC., 56 Toledo Street, Farmingdale, NY, Zip - 11735 . o .-*'. <L
Tel - 6314546100 Fax-6314548027 www.American-Analytical.com s ﬁelﬁ
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank C  Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding time was exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation N Parameter not offered by NY ELAP
P >40% diff for detected conc between the two GC columns S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

U  Compound was analyzed but not detected.



12]9p 10U Jnq pazA[eue sem punodwio) )
uoneluen Jo w001
papasoxa sem swny SuIploy H

J1A[BUE SIY) JOJ POPIIOX3 BLINJLD AN[Iqe)desoe uoneIqIe) )

sy A19A0991 pa3doooe opIsino A19A003y aidg g

uondIRQ Jo MW 0T

Suelg POUISIAl PAJBIDOSSE SU3 Ul pajodjap ajieuy g

suuny A19A0001 pajdaooe spisino qqy Y
sy uorjeljuenb mopaq pajooiop Slkfeuy [

sagend

14" 69 816 0005 yA4 gp-susn|o| -ung
€€l 96 96 000S 14 suszuagolonjjowoig- ung
0's n auanjo)
0s n auazuag|Ang-pa}
0's n auazuaq|Ajng-oas
0'S n aus|Ax-0
0'S n suazuaqjAdoid-u
0'S n auazuaqjAjng-u
0's n sus|eyjydeN
0'S n Jaye 1AIng-pay 1Ayl
ol n aualAx-d‘'w
0'S n auazuagjAdoidos|
0'S n auazuagiAy}g
0's n auazusg
oS n auan[oyAdoidos|-1
0's n auazuaqiAyiew]-G'e'L
0's n auszuaqlylewl-y'g'|
[enD  Jwadyd Aady% [BAJSH Add  Nwnybiy  ywrmo  03N% [BAISI NAS °NBAMdS 10d }insay a)heuy
8125001 ONbas €102/€2/6 :eQ sishleuy VSE0SMS O09Z8MS ONisal €8LYy Al ydleg Sa8d dlwsio
69¥0. ‘ONUNY €1L0z/€2/6 :@)eq daid By/6r syun SY9H09z8AMA :@poOIsaL M1aiN :adAjdwes €l8Lt-gaN Q| o|dwes
o143 69 10l 0005 0S gp-susn|o] NS
ecl 9s €0l 00°0S 1S auszuaqolonowolg-y (NS
(%4 (974 1'9L 0 00°0S 0'G 8¢ auan|o|
174" 44 189 0 00°0S 0'G &> auszuaqlAyig
9zl 9¢ G698 0 00°0S 0'S (%44 suszuag
[enD Jwiadd  Add% [leAJod Add  Wwiybiy  ywmo  03Y% [BA A NLS °njeaMddS 10d jinsay SlAleuy
1125001 :ONbag €10z/c2/6 9eQ sishleuy VSE0SMS O09Z8MS ONisaL €281y Al udegd SS9 :alwalg
69¥0.L oNuny €lLoz/ez/6  eyeq daid By/Bri syun SY909Z8AMA :2podIsaL $97 adf1dweg €81-S07 :al 2ldwes

TIOS SVD09ZSAUA :PPODIsaL,
LIOdTT AAVININAS D0 TVOLLATVNYV

AN WedseN “18 YLy 00-LS SRCILAF:
86060¢1 HdPIO NI0M
SIJTAISG [BIUSTUUONAUY PILISJSIJ

SILNAI'TO

£1-dag-97 d3e(

T hwoﬁwowﬁoﬁq [eonAreuy SSMSE%




13)3p Jou Ing pazA[eue sem punodwo) )
uoneIuEn) Jo W] OOT

Spu| 1940931 pajdaooe apIsino K100y aqids  §

U0} JO HUNT AO0T

S| A19A0031 paldoooe apisine Odd A

SJIuI| uonEIUENDb MO[aq PA)OAIAP JKRUY [

Popaooxas sem oull SUIPIOH  H  SlA[euR SW) 10] PaPa2dXa BLIAIID A)jiqeidoooe uoleIqie) D yuelq POUISIAL PAIBIOOSSE SU) Ul P2Joslop al[euy g Ss1end
7l 0¢ 089 0 G961 0sz 00¢1 suayjue.ony(y)ozusg
vl €z ¥'89 0 G961 052 00€} susjfiad(i'y‘B)ozusg
SEL oe 069 0 S961 0se oovl ausyjuelonjy(gjozusg
vel 6¢ 09 0 G961 0sz 00€L susiAd(e)ozusg
vEL SE 0oL 0 G961 0se oovl ausoEIYjUE(R)OZUSY
sel [ % 2oL 0 G961 0S¢ oovl susdelljjuy
9€l ve ocL 0 G961 0se oovl susiAyyydeusoy
vEL SE ¥v'.9 0 G961 0se oocl ausypydeusoy
[enp Jwnadd ddd% [BAJ3H Add  HwWiybiH  WwrmoT  93H% [BA }9H }dS SNeAMdS 10d Hnssy alfjeuy
TS95001 :ONbss €10z/52/6  :9jeQ sishleuy 9VSEMS Q0LZ8MS :ONIseL L68LY Qi udieg SS9 aisid
¥6¥0L :oNuny €102/52/6 :®1eQ daid By/Brl :spun  3N40228AHQ :8poJisaL $01 :adAldweg 26811-S271 @l sidwes
145 vl ¥'69 9'6/6 089 Gp-suszusqoyN :ing
5148 14 Zv6 9'G/6 0z6 ¥Lp-lAusydia] - :ung
ol 44 269 9'6/6 089 iAusydiqoton|4- :ung
ove n sualhd
ove n sualyjueusyd
ove n sualkd(p‘a-g‘z'|)ouspu]
ove n aualon|4
ove n ausyjuelon|4
ove n ausoelyue(y‘e)ozusqiq
ove n sussfuy)n
ove n ausyjuelonf(y)ozusg
orve n susjliad('y‘B)ozusg
ove n ausyjuelonjy(g)ozusg
ove n sualAd(e)ozusg
ove n ausoelyjue(e)ozusg
ore n sus2elyuy
ove n ausjAyydeusoy
ove n susyydeusoy
eng Jwrddd dadd% [BAJSH OdY HWybBiH  pwrmot  03dY% [EAJSH MdS SNnieA MdS 10d Hinsay aMijeuy
1595001 :ONbsg €10z2/52I6  :9jeQ sishleuy 9YSEMS Q0LT8MS ‘ONiseL L68LY Qi udieg S8d ‘aiwei)
v6rOL :ONUNY £102/5¢2/6 :®1eq daid BB :spun  IN40228AHQ spogiseL M9 :edALdwes 1681L7-9I Qi sidweg

TIOS TANAOLISXUA :RPODISAL

LIAOdTI AAVININNS D0 TVIILLATYNV

399foag
$RPIQ A0

AN ‘Uadsey 1S UL 00-LS
86060¢1

$OOIAISG [RIUSUIUOIIAUY PALIRJoI]

*ILNAI'TO




19)9p 10U Jnq pazAJeue sem punodwo) )
uoneIUENQ Jo JWIT OOT

S| A19A0021 pa1daooe apIsINo A10A009y aids  §

uonoeaRQ Jo Nwry Ao

S| A19A0021 pajdaooe opisino ALY ¥
spu] uoneyuenb mofaq pa3oalep slkpuy [

Popa3oxs sem swm UIp[OH  H  9lA[eUR SIY) JOJ PapaddXs BLIAYIO AN(Iqeidoooe uonRIqIRD) D Jue|g POYISIA PIIBIOOSSE I} Ul P2)ad)ap sljeuy g sspgIend
:14) 4 8'2. €786 0z. GP-8USZUBQOIN :UNS
6¥1) 14 S €286 0g. vip-Ausydia] - -ung
ovl r44 ¥°89 £'286 0.9 |Ausydigoson|4-Z ung
651 0z G'8L 0 G961 052 0061 sualhd
Girl 4> 929 0 G961 062 00¢€l suaiyjueuayd
g5| o€ €29 0 G961 05z 00€!L auaiAd(p‘o-g'z'|)ouspu]
Gel €z 889 0 G961 062 oovl ausason|4
rA4} zz 28§ 0 G961 052 00zl susyjuelon|4
s€l Sl VoL 0 G961 06¢e oovl ausoeiyue(y‘e)ozuaqig
.81 sz £'69 0 G961 05z ool suashiyp
[enp  Jwriady  add% [eA9d OdY Wiyl ywirmo  939% [BAOY MHS ©oneadds  Jod ynsay s)feuy
7595001 :ONbag £10zZ/S2I6  :91eQ sishleuy 9YSEMS d0LZSMS ONIsaL 168L¥ Al yoleg [0 BEG[RUC] o)
¥670L :ONuny £102/52/6 :oyeq daid B)/Br spun  IN402Z8AYA 9podise] $01 edA|dwes 16811-s91 ‘@l 9|dwes

TIOS TANAOLISAUA :3p0oDIsa],

LIOdTT AAVININAS DO TVILLATVNV

AN ‘yredsey 18 YiLY 00-LS 93foag

860601 HPpIQ 10

SOOIAISG [BIUSWIUOIAUY PALIDJI] INAITD

-

i



